

No. 25-1282

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT BESSENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN
BANC**

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRAD HINSHELWOOD

JACK STARCHER

SIMON JEROME

JACOB CHRISTENSEN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7515
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8877*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel Decision Did Not Create a Heightened Standard for Preliminary Relief.	6
II. The Panel's Standing Analysis Is Consistent with the Precedent of This Court, the Supreme Court, and Every Other Circuit.	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Fed'n of Teachers v. Bessent</i> , 152 F.4th 162 (4th Cir. 2025)	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Cruz-Medina v. Noem</i> , No. 25-CV-1768-ABA, 2025 WL 2841488 (D. Md. Oct. 7, 2025)	11
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Frazier v. Prince George's County</i> , 86 F.4th 537 (4th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. TOC, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	14
<i>Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.</i> , 35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022)	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Guille v. Eldridge</i> , No. 7:24-CV-00786, 2025 WL 2807046 (W.D. Va. Sep. 26, 2025)	11
<i>John Doe v. Board of Regents of Univ. Syst. of Md.</i> , No. 25-CV-03239, 2025 WL 2897343 (D. Md. Oct. 10, 2025)	11
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	6
<i>Moon Dot, Inc. v. Q Shack Corp.</i> , No. 3:25-CV-00396-KDB-SCR, 2025 WL 2420990 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 21, 2025)	11

<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	7, 8
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. United States</i> , No. 8:25-CV-00965-JRR, 2025 WL 2402191 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 2025).....	10-11
<i>Pittson Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>PSEG Renewable Transmission LLC v. Alvi Props., LLC</i> , No. 25-CV-2296-ABA, 2025 WL 2684868 (D. Md. Sep. 2, 2025)	11-12
<i>Socha v. City of Joliet</i> , 107 F.4th 700 (7th Cir. 2024)	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Fuentes</i> , No. 9:25-CV-10843-RMG-MGB, 2025 WL 2697663 (D.S.C. Aug. 22, 2025), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 9:25-CV-10843-RMG, 2025 WL 2695251 (D.S.C. Sep. 22, 2025)	11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	16, 17
<i>Tureen v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 411 (8th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 40(c).....	5

Other Authorities:

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B, Reporter's Note (1977)18

11A *Wright & Miller's Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2948 (2d ed. 1995).....6
